STATE OF COLORADO
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
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*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION -

Operator Name & Malling Address / Company Representative:

DUNCAN ENERGY CO,

A crat Date Notice Issued:
600 17 TH STREET, SUITE #2630 SOUTH TWR

DENVER, CO 80802-5426 R Gt TP November 16, 1998

: - - -- ' A5 o7 547
WWeIUSiteIFacilit\c Legal Description (1/4 1/4, Section, Township, Range, P.M.): County:
Mt. Hope-Green #35 SW NW 30-9N-53W-6 LOGAN
Lease Number; AP Number: 05-075-06337
COGCC Representative: Phone Number: Date of Alleged Violation: Apprx Time of Violation:
Ed Binkley 970-380-2683 _ 11-12-98 PM

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUNb_BY THE 'COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED

Describe Alleged Violation: Idle well, shut in on casing. No equipment. Junk cement pump base at site.

Mechanical integrity test is required.
Well sign must he updated with operator name and telephone number.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

Rule 326 b. and Rule 210 b,

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by: May 30, 1999
Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator *:

Perform casing mechanical integrity test and submit Form 21, or plug well and restore site to grass.

* Proper and timely abatement does not hecessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an order finding violation.
TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR: When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address

Print Company Representative Name & Title: Signature: Date:

Company Comments:

| *** This Notice constitutes a Separate notice of alleged violation for each violation listed *** j
WARNING

Signimcant negatnve impact on pubiic neaim, sarety, or weirare; resuited in Signmeant waste of o ana gas resources; had a signincant negative impact on correlative fignts of
OINer paryes; resuited i, or threatened to resuit In, signincant loss or damage to public or private Property; invoivea recaicitrance or recidivism upon the part of the violator 2
Invoved intentional raise reporung or recorg Keeping; resuned 1n economic Denelit to the violator. Such Proposea penaity amount may be decreasedq if miuigating ractors
naicate me violator: Seff-reporeda; prompy, €Enectively, ana pruaentiy résponadea 1o the violation; Cooperated with the Lommission or otner agencies with respect [o tne
violation; coula hot feasonably control, or pe fesponsibie for, the cause or tne VIOIZTION, maae a good rann efor o Comply with appiicable requirements pror to the
Commission learning ot the violation; had any economic benefit feduced or efiminated due to the cost ot correcting the vioiation; has demonstrated a fustory ot compliance

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VlbLAﬂOH: RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 3144, 315, 403, 405, 803, 804
BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 205, 208, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 401
BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 605, 606A, 6068, 607

BASE FINE $1000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 208, 301, 303, 305, 306, 3168, 317, I7A, 318, 319, 320, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602, 603, 604, 703, 704,
705, 708, 707, 708, 709, 711, 802, 801, 902, 903, 804, 905, 906, 907, 908, 809, 810, 911, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103

In accordance with Rule 523.a.(4), fines for violations for which no base fine is listed shall be determined by the Commission at its discretion.
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